Little Saint Germain Protection & Rehabilitation District Draft - Little Saint Germain Lake Stakeholder Survey

Returned Surveys 204
Sent Surveys 418
Response Rate (%) 48.8

#1 What type of property do you own on Little Saint Germain Lake?

Rental Property

Total %
A year-round residence 84 42.0 Undeveloped
Seasonal residence (summer only) 37 185
Weekends throughout the year 49 245
Resort 7 35
Rental Property 16 8.0
Undeveloped 7 35
Other 0 0.0
200

#1
#2 On which bay is your Little Saint Germain Lake property located? .
Total %
East Bay 48 23.9
South Bay 59 29.4
No Fish Bay 32 15.9
West Bay 43 21.4
Lower East Bay 19 9.5
201
#2
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Little Saint Germain Protection & Rehabilitation District

2008

#3

#4

#5

If you are not a year-round resident, how many days each year is your property used by you or others?

Answered Question
Average
Standard deviation

How many years have you owned
property on Little Saint Germain Lake?

1-5 years
6-10 years
11-15 years
16-20 years
21-25 years
>25 years

What type of septic system does
your property utilize?

Holding tank

Mound

Advanced treatment system
Conventional system
Municipal Sewer

Do not know

128
77.0
50.8

Total
44
37
28
30
15
47

201

Total

30

146

14
200

%
21.9
18.4
13.9
14.9

7.5
23.4

15.0
3.0
2.0

73.0
0.0
7.0

Draft - Little Saint Germain Lake Stakeholder Survey
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Little Saint Germain Protection & Rehabilitation District Draft - Little Saint Germain Lake Stakeholder Survey

#6 Have you fished on Little Saint Germain Lake in the past 3 years?

Total %
Yes 165 81.3
No 38 18.7
203

How would you describe the current quality of fishing on Little
#7 Saint Germain Lake?

Total % 50
1 - Poor 14 8.5
2 38 23.0 40
3 - Fair 88 53.3
4 25 15.2 30
5 - Excellent 0 0.0
165 20
10

60

% of Resopondents

1 - Poor 3 - Fair 5 - Excellent
#7
How has the quality of fishing changed on
#8 Little Saint Germain Lake since you obtained your property? 45
40
Total % 35
1 - Worsened 34 21.0 2 5
<5}
2 48 29.6 ’é -
3 - Remained the Same 69 426 g
4 11 6.8 g 207
5 - Improved 0 0.0 g 151
162 10
5 4
0 - ‘ ‘
8 1 - Worsened 3 - Remained the Same 5 - Improved
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Little Saint Germain Protection & Rehabilitation District Draft - Little Saint Germain Lake Stakeholder Survey

#9 What types of watercraft do you currently use on Little Saint Germain Lake?

Total
Motor boat with greater than 25 hp motor 112
Pontoon 89
Motor boat with 25 hp or less motor 80
Canoe/Kayak 76
Rowboat 64
Paddleboat 59
Jet ski (personal water craft) 37
Sailboat 8
525
120
100
80
60
40
20 I
Motor boat with Pontoon Motor boat with 25 hp Canoe/Kayak Rowboat Paddleboat Jet ski (personal water Sailboat
#9 greater than 25 hp or less motor craft)
motor
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Little Saint Germain Protection & Rehabilitation District Draft - Little Saint Germain Lake Stakeholder Survey

#10 Please rank the activities below that are the most important or enjoyable to you on Little Saint Germain Lake?

1st 2nd 3rd % ranked
Fishing 85 36 20 23.4
Relaxing/entertaining 50 48 27 20.7
Nature viewing 18 31 27 12.6
Motor boating 12 22 30 10.6
Swimming 7 20 31 9.6
Water skiing/tubing 12 15 11 6.3
Snowmobiling/ATV 10 4 19 55
Ice fishing 3 11 11 4.1
Canoeing/kayaking 0 5 13 3.0
Jet skiing 3 6 3 2.0
Hunting 1 2 1 0.7
Sailing 0 0 4 0.7
Other 0 1 1 0.3
201 201 198
160
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#11

#12

#13

How would you describe the current

water quality of Little Saint Germain Lake?
Total
1 - Poor 17
2 42
3 - Fair 101
4 32
5 - Excellent 2
U - Unsure 7
201

%
8.5
20.9
50.2
15.9
1.0
3.5

How has the water quality changed in Little Saint Germain

Lake since you obtained your property?
Total
1 - Severly degraded 24
2 75
3 - Remained the same 67
4 19
5 - Improved 6
U - Unsure 9
200

Have you ever heard of aquatic invasive species?
Total
Yes 185
No 13
198

%
12.0
375
335

9.5
3.0
45

%
93.4
6.6

Draft - Little Saint Germain Lake Stakeholder Survey
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#11

1 - Poor 2 3 - Fair 4 5 - Excellent U - Unsure

40
35
30
25
20
15

% of Respondents

10

[N

#12

III- . B

- Severly degraded 2 3 - Remained the same 4 5 - Improved U - Unsure

#14

Are you aware of aquatic invasive species on Little
Saint Germain Lake?

Total %
Yes 197 98.5
No 3 1.5
200
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#15

#16

Are you aware of aquatic invasive species in your lake?

Total %
Yes 176 88.4
No 23 11.6

199

To what level do you believe each the following factors are negatively impacting Little Saint Germain Lake?

1-No 2 3-Moderate 4 5-Great| Total Average
Aquatic invasive species 5 10 31 66 83 195 4.1
Excessive aquatic plant growth 2 8 37 81 66 194 4.0
Algae blooms 4 14 34 64 76 192 4.0
Water quality degradation/pollution 3 21 59 63 46 192 3.7
Lakeshore development 11 38 43 59 41 192 3.6
Fishing pressure 10 33 67 48 32 190 35
Degradation of native aquatic plants 11 21 66 55 39 192 35
Boat traffic 9 28 65 51 43 196 35
Loss of fish habitat 8 29 64 53 40 194 35
Septic system discharge 15 43 48 44 40 190 3.3
Shoreland property runoff 14 30 68 50 29 191 3.3
Loss of shoreline vegetation 26 46 67 38 19 196 2.9
Noise pollution 31 44 58 42 19 194 2.9
Shoreline erosion 30 53 62 33 18 196 2.8
Light Pollution 39 53 54 23 15 184 2.6
Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

100%

90%
85 -Great
0,
a1 80%
O3-Moderate 0%

a2 60%
B1-No 50%
40%
30%
20%

10%

0%

#16
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Little Saint Germain Protection & Rehabilitation District

#17 From the list below, please rank your top three concerns regarding Little Saint Germain Lake?

Draft - Little Saint Germain Lake Stakeholder Survey

1st 2nd 3rd % Ranked
Aquatic invasive species 53 41 22 19.8
Water quality degradation/pollution 58 23 15 16.4
Algae blooms 17 24 39 13.7
Excessive aquatic plant growth 15 31 24 12.0
Loss of fish habitat 15 18 23 9.6
Boat traffic 10 11 14 6.0
Lakeshore development 2 10 11 3.9
Degradation of native aquatic plants 4 5 10 3.2
Fishing pressure 7 6 5 3.1
Septic system discharge 6 7 4 2.9
Shoreline erosion 5 8 3 2.7
Noise pollution 2 3 10 2.6
Shoreland property runoff 2 3 6 1.9
Loss of shoreline vegetation 1 3 3 1.2
Other 0 1 5 1.0
Light Pollution 2 1 1 0.7
199 195 195
140
®3rd 120
O2nd 100 -
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Little Saint Germain Protection & Rehabilitation District

2008

How often does aquatic plant growth impact

#18 your enjoyment of Little Saint Germain Lake?

Total %
1 - Never 8 4.0
2 19 9.5
3 - Sometimes 89 445
4 57 28.5
5 - Always 27 13.5
200

Considering your answer to the question above, do you believe

#19 aquatic plant control is needed on Little Saint Germain Lake?

Total %
Yes 178 89.0
No 7 35
Unsure 15 7.5
200

Draft - Little Saint Germain Lake Stakeholder Survey
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#20 What is your level of support for the responsible use of the following techniques on Little Saint Germain Lake?

Draft - Little Saint Germain Lake Stakeholder Survey

1-Not 2 3-Moderate 4 5-High | Total Average
Integrated control using many methods 6 2 24 37 92 161 4.6
Biological control 7 11 36 46 44 144 4.3
Mechanical harvesting 3 12 27 51 85 178 4.3
Herbicide (chemical) control 14 12 29 43 62 160 4.1
Dredging 30 15 43 36 33 157 3.7
Manual removal by property owners 17 23 51 36 54 181 3.6
Hand-removal by divers 29 25 43 25 47 169 35
Water level drawdown 111 23 18 2 4 158 2.3
Do nothing (do not manage plants) 152 4 8 2 3 169 14
90%
m5-High  80% 1
B4 70% -
O3-Moderate
@2 60% -
@1-Not
50% -
40% -
30% -
20%
10% _ .
Integrated control Biological control ~ Mechanical Herbicide Dredging Manual removal Hand-removal by ~ Water level Do nothing (do
using many harvesting (chemical) by property divers drawdown not manage
methods control owners plants)
#20
10
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#21

#22

Do you believe the Little Saint Germain Protection & Rehabilitation District has kept you adequately informed regarding issues with

Little Saint Germain Lake and its management?

Total
1 - Not Informed 2
2 10
3 - Adequately Informed 55
4 42
5 - Highly Informed 88
197

Please circle the activities you would be willing to participate in if called upon.

Total
Aquatic plant monitoring 70
I do not wish to volunteer 69
Water quality monitoring 68
Watercraft inspections at boat landings 59
Bulk mailing assembly 42
Attending Wisconsin Lakes Convention 12
District Board 9
Creation of newsletter articles 8

337

%
1.0
5.1

27.9
21.3
44.7
100.0

Draft - Little Saint Germain Lake Stakeholder Survey
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#21
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Little Saint Germain Protection & Rehabilitation District
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#23 Please describe your level of understanding of each of the following lake management issues.

Draft - Little Saint Germain Lake Stakeholder Survey

1-No 2 3-Some 4 5-Full | Total Average
Ways that aquatic invasive species are spread
between lakes 1 1 35 83 61 181 4.1
Benefits of aquatic invasive species control 3 7 44 75 52 181 3.9
Impacts of aquatic invasive species on Little
Saint Germain Lake 1 3 60 77 40 181 3.8
Human impacts on lakes 2 12 54 76 37 181 3.7
Invasive species present in the Little Saint 3 14 56 69 39 181 3.7
Methods of controlling aquatic invasive
species 3 20 79 59 20 181 3.4
100%
90%
80%
|5 -Full
o4 70%
O03-Some
a2 60%
@1-No 50%
40%
30%
20%
Ways that aquatic invasive Benefits of aquatic invasive Impacts of aquatic invasive Human impacts on lakes Invasive species presentin ~ Methods of controlling
species are spread between species control species on Little Saint the Little Saint Germain ~ aquatic invasive species
lakes Germain Lake Lake
#23
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Little Saint Germain Lake Little Saint Germain Lake

Protection & Rehabilitation Draft - Stakeholder Survey Comments
Survey
Number Comments (including question 24) Question Specific Comments
1
2 #1g: church camp
3
4
5 Vegetation and sludge in East Bay prohibit use of piers/motors/canoes.Decreasing property values.Tried manual removal/herbicides to no avail.Ask

Board's help. #16p: sludge
Grateful for this pro-active approach. He/She has seen harm of our resources of milfoil, zebra mussels and rusty crayfish. Education of all people usi
these resources.

We have funded study after study. We have made progress on AlS but not enough. One yr ago Eagle River chain effort started and is now on DNR "frg
burner" with increased treatment dosages, changes in treatment area and survey time, etc. Should LSG have rec'd this same “front burner” status.

7 Regarding alge bloom, last year we were told alum treatment was going to be the answer. But as of Mem. Day meeting only a small area MAY BE treat¢
onlyif MORE STUDIES are done. The number of rental vacancies and homes for sale indicate the word is out - LSG Lake is dying and very little other tt|
"study it some more" is being done.

Thrilled that nature has ovecome man's interference. With South Bay being the shallowest, concerned that water draw down is increasing shoreli
erosion.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

We have a lack of native weeds on the shoreline near the bank in the last 2 years on South Bay, may be its weed cutting or killing or poisoning the wee

18 don't know?

19
20 #16p: Water level
21
22 There are over 35 properties for sale on LSG. The most complaints of perspective buyers is water quality.
23
24
25
26 #16p: Water level
27

#1g: 3 seasons - spring, summer and fa

28 #10m: get away- peace/quiet

I have attended every annual meeting for the past 12 years. They are very informative and well presented. When [ can finally retire | hope to help

29 District.

30
31
32

33

Largest change in 35+ years is downward spiral of quality fishing, some due to decrease stocking, possibly spearing prior to or during spawning. Invas
plants have increased but feel the Lake District has done as good a job as can be expected and progress is evident.

34
35 Need to ensure water levels remain high. Less drain off thru dam is important.
36
37
38
39 You folks are doing a great job. Proactive but not offensive to residents and visitors. Keep up the good work!

40 #1g: seasonal thru out yr not only weekends
Thanks for all the efforts to maintain this great body of water.

41
42
43

How is this past winter's water aeration project working? Can Muskellunge Creek water quality be improved much is "million dollar” treatment plant r
a4 used? How about co-operative projects involving their lakeshore property owners? Thanks for those people working to make the District effective and our
lake even better.

45
We have not caught a walleye from our pier in 10 years. | feel like the lake management has been very effective. One of the first problem areas was in [#16p: spear fishing

46 . : S
front of my home. This has been managed and is much better. My home is in Lower East Bay.

47

48 #16p: spear fishing
More homes have lawns which is adding harmful chemicals - fertilizer, weed killer, etc. Kudos to the LSG commission, they have done a wonderfuljob

49 stewards of our lake.

50 We need a police boat patrol. Too many skiers and jet skis come too close to piers and fishermen. Police or deputized volunteers that can issue citationg*16p: jet skis
may be helpful. Lake management is mssing this one and seems to focus on weeds when it should focus on both. #17q: jet skis

51 #16p: jet skis
The Take gets drained too much. Need to keep water level up. Don't let people use lake water to water their lawns. Maybe dredge area between eas

52 bay.

53

54 #16p: jet skis
Each spring water clarity is excellent but gets quickly clouded moving into summer. Cannot swim and enjoy. Appreciates our efforts but we should all ¢

55 a special tax each year for ongoing aquatic invasive species problems. We should all equally contribute towards this problem.

56

57 #16p: wave runners
Major problem is transport of weeds by jet ski renters. It is impossible to clean inside of motor portion that water goes thru, therefore, it can transpr

58 weeds or seeds. Same happens with wet wells on boats. This can carry weed and other items from one lake to another.
Many years ago chemical treatment approved by DNR resulted in catastrophic fish kills. Do not allow ‘leading edge’ techniques that have no long te

59 demonstrated safety and efficacy.

60

61 Disappointed in the water quality relative to weedy botton (for swimming) and the green slime. This is a bigger issue in last 10+ yrs. | have not noticed any
improvement from past attempts at fixing the problem. Strongly recommend more aggressive measures to get our lakes quality improved.

62

63 Keep up the good work - thanks to all who volunteer.

64

65

66

67

68

69 In favor of the Alum treatment that been proposed. Need information, are we going to do it or do Ihave to live in my sess pool (East Bay) forever?

70

71

72 It would appear that Waldman, Black Bear, and other wealthy owners along the lake can do anything they want without DNR sanctions. Why?
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Little Saint Germain Lake Little Saint Germain Lake
Protection & Rehabilitation Draft - Stakeholder Survey Comments

Surve,

Numbg, Comments (including question 24) Question Specific Comments
[~ 1087 LSG - Class "A" musky lake. Presented stalistics indicating LSG has far [ess stocking of muskies and walleye. LSG 1s understocked and ov
73 fished. This will decrease our property values and revenue from summer tourism. Per annual reports property owners spend $1000 annually for fish
stocking. Apparently this has no effect on musky or walleye population. #16p: jet skis

74

No healthylake=no owners,no renters=no income=no taxes. Tourism is decreasing in N. Wi. Every effort must be employed to keep water pristir

75 otherwise, who wants to own or rent on a swamp.

76 I am highly support of improving the water quality - including $ is improvement is likely.
77 Thanks for all you work on this!

78

Reside in East Bay. Come June, shoreline is so disgustingly smelling of dead panfish, Take slop, big black buzzing flies and debris kicked up by the b:
79 traffic. Swimming is not an option. Debris from propellers (mainly weeds) ends up on our shoreline. We are vey optimistic on seeing results on our
beautiful lake.

Fishing is poor. It's pretty and enjoyable but, T think it's good we are going with bass. People are looking for the great north fish but we have lost that ¢

80 of what we had.
81 #1g: 1 week monthly
82

We used to have beautiful, clear, lake water to look at, swim in, brag about. The past 6 years we have been embarrassed at the green, cloudy, wet
83 infested lake we have. We are considering selling due to the water quality and will find a cleaner lake to enjoy. #10m: Viewing by pontoon
84 LSG was once regarded as an excellent walleye fishery. About 3-4 yrs ago; at the summer meeting, a fishery expert told us the fishing was dead. What|

happened and what can we do? As a whole, | have been improved with the action our lake association has taken. | hope this continues.
85 The use of high speed boats is the cause of most of our problems.
86
87
88
89
90 How will landowners be informed if swimming or water skiing has any short or long term risk. #10m: Also, d, j, k
91
92 Would be willing to participate financially on a pro-rated share to clean our lake. We believe it would benefit all lakefront owners.
93
94 We need to do something - can't just wait or do nothing.

A few years ago there were great healthy weed beds on the NE section of South Bay and these weeds beds have been gone for the past few year:
9% There also used to be much better water quality in East Bay that is no longer there.
96

#17q: excess native weeds

97
98
99
100

We have been impressed with Lake Assoc efforts to control AIS on LSG. You are responsible stewards of the dollars available/needed. "Light pollutic
101 does exist. Skiresort with lights on after midnight. Part of the joy of northwoods is the peace of pitch dark - can there be a rule of "lights out" after a
certain time of night that everyone could agree on?

102

103
Concerned about current proposal to use a chemical applied once a year for two years - costly and could harm wildlife and fish. Heard of horror stories

104 previous attempt that backfired. How frequently would this be done? We all want clear, clean water, but at what price?

105

106

107 Should limit high horsepower speed/racing boats. Our lake is way too shallow in many areas for this type of craft. The churning action contributes to watét7q: utility workers mess
quality degradation, shore erosion and wildlife disruption.

108

109

110 Been fishing on this lake since 1972 - fishing is the worst it has ever been. Bright lights on south shore of No Fish Bay.
111 The elected commissioners have done an excellent job.
Lakes are over managed. [f left alone they will self correct. In 70's the weeds were so thick in front of Pride of the North. A path was cut. That conditir

112 in later years corrected itself. | believe chemical treatments have ruined the weed structure and adversely affected the fishing. #16p: jet skis
113
114
115 #16p: jet skis
116 Ted Ritter and others have done a great job informing us about all these problems and getting needed techniques implemented. We love the website. |#16p: jet skis
20 yrs ago walleyes were abundant and panfish larger. Put limit on motor size - grandfather currently owned - but replace with only new limits. No PWG,
17 especially rentals - they don't follow rules. Consider user fee to defray costs of lake mgmt. A $10 sticker issued at launch by waterdcraft inspectors at
boatlanding. Non-residents have huge impact on lake quality and fishing and need to contribute as most do not pay into the room tax. #16p: Ig HP motors/PWC
118
T'want to thank you for keeping our lake in great shape. Keep up the good work. Two major concerns: keep water level up and keep stocking the ric
119 i "
species of fish.
120
121
122
123

Too much boat traffic. WeeKly rentals are on vacation and on lake all day-everyday churning up the Take. This has to have an impact on our water quali
124 Both the owners of weekly rentals and the town make too much money. Prop owners of weekly rentals should volunteer and pay addtl dues to Lake #16p: Weekly rentals
District. #17q: Weekly rentals

125
126
127
128

Our favorite game fish is Northern Pike. We used to catch countless northerns but for the past 3-4 yrs the numbers have dwindled to a few or none. V

129 are concerned this will have a long term effect on the lake's overall fish population.

130
131
132 #16p: jet skis
133 Over 16 yrs of ownership we have seen marked improvement in plant growth control. The algae bloom is still problematic.
134
135

Thank commission for taking the bull by the horms to correct bad things happening to lake.  Cannot wipe out all problems but can control them. Welcor

136 to Aquatic Agriculture.

137
138
139
140
141
142 Though not on the lake much, is very interested in maintaining quality. Please keep me informed.
143 Ci issioners: Thank you for your continued good work. It is much appreciated.

144 Have not been here long enough so | have not comment yet.

145
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Little Saint Germain Lake Little Saint Germain Lake

Protection & Rehabilitation Draft - Stakeholder Survey Comments
Survey
Number Comments (including question 24) Question Specific Comments

146 Support efforts of last 5 yrs of mgmt. Don't agree with suspension of walleye stocking program. The club match from the hatchery made it a low $ impact
and low rish insurance policy for the walleyes. If left uncheck, curly leaf pond weed is a huge problem. Thanks for the efforts to control this threat.
Condos such as Black Bear put too much people density on lake and too much noise. Pole lights at home and resorts should have shield to avi
spot/flood light appearance from across lake. All jet skis should be banned - too noisy and fast and too dangerous when used by renters. Need quiet
147 hours for fishing with a speed limit. Perhaps a speed limit on boats and a ban of jet skis before 10AM and after 6PM. Do not allow amplified music
(resorts and bars). Something needs to be done quickly about weed control and the invasive species. LSG is more like Geneva or the Wis Dells than it |#16p: jet skis
an up north experience it used to be. #17q: jet skis

148
149
150 A time limit on water skiing and jet skis (9AM-5PM) should be in effect to allow time for fishermen to enjoy the lake.

151 The District along with the Board have done an excellent job with all aspects of Lake Management. The many hours of work are appreciated.

#16p: jet skis/Ig HP motors
152 Would like to see this lake a "no wake lake"

Noise pollution - idiots renting at Elberts on West Bay and water skiing at 6AM. T understand the difficulties in controlling weed - work appreciated. Le
153 Committee needs to make contact with Elberts about 5:30AM skiing is not appreciated. This happens in July all the time. Is there a patrol effort or DNR
branch available to issue ordinances?

#16p: fireworks all summer

154 | support and applaud the Little St. Germain Assoc. for actually doing something to inform property owners and helping the lake.
155
156
157
158 Fishing quality and numbers are drastically down.
159
160
Many residents expect LSG Lake to be crystal clear. This has always been a stained lake. This will not change. Fishing has gone down hill past 5y
161 We do need weeds for fish habitat.
162
163 Vast areas of this lake have always been weedy. Sometimes we feel we're messing with "mother nature” too much when we try to permanently chan¢
this.
164 Our thanks to all whose efforts have focused knowledge and resources to address lake issues. #16p: jet skis
165 #16p: gun powder fireworks
Since the tragic blunder of algae control by chemicals many years ago and the beginning of Indian spear fishing the quality of walleye fishing has be
166 severly impacted and the size of panfish has gone down. #16p: Indian spear fishing
A small group of people are doing a lot of work while most of us are doing nothing. I am very busy with other things. I volunteered and was asked once
167 do something. The leaders could be more persistent in asking for volunteers.
#1g: condo
168 Would like to see "no wake" in West Bay and erosion control on the snowmobile ramp going up to Elberts.
Drawing down lake water level has negative impact on our ability to use and enjoy the lake. Please maintain water level and aquatic invasive plant contr
169 More boating and snowmobiling regulation would also have negative impacts on lake and business owners.
Great mgmt of this fake and its invasive species over the past 3-4 yrs. Keep up good work. Main concern is excessive jet ski and boat traffic and lack
170 courtesy or caring often by the visitors. Safety on lake in summer is a prime concern. #16p: jet skis
171 Need to reduce algae bloom. Need to stock walleyes.
172
173
Boats and jet skis too fast on West Bay to Hiller's Point. Speed riles up small rocks and shoreline now is small stones where it used to be great san
174 beach. Jet skis should be banned on our section of this bay - too nosy, too fast and deteriorate shoreline. The swimming area now gets full of weeds -
miserable swimming and water skiing. Fishing is fair for pan fish. #16p: jet skis

175

176 Noise pollution - leaf blowers are worse than jet skis. Light pollution - Black Bear uses way too many lights. So do several private cabins. Other: fertilizer
and pavement issues cause runoff problems. We're happy to see the use of billboards and placemats with info about invasive species at local restaurantg17q: low water recently
Concerned about clarity of lake. Top fisheries biologist in US Tives in Eagle River - Lenord Pampel. He set up Milw Cty zoo aquarium and has ma
177 honors and patented fish hatching knowledge. His research in raising fish is second to none. He has gone to schools, tribes and fish farmers. He should
be contacted. #16p: jet skis/too many rental units
Concerned about too many condos, skyrocketing taxes. Many for sale signs of property and possessions. Concern for decrease in boaters fishing. C
178 prices may play a role but even more is the lake's deteriorations and woods deteriorations. There is so much muck that smells in front of our place - talk|
around town of sweage going into lake.

179 16P - Muskellunge Creek and inflow of waters not in St. Germains control. Excessive development of off shore property. Tourism. Question 24 -Lake
needs to be rehabbed - it's value has eroded. Current condition is unacceptable. Please provide what root causes and not cosmetic solutions are neede#f1g: 8 full weeks per year

180
181
182

183 5-6 yrs ago algae/slime was bad and has improved since then but not like it used to be. Need to limit ground impact, i.

, condo development and contral

septic tanks and aquatic species control. People enjoying our lake is what it is all about. Thanks for you efforts in correcting the problems. #16p: condos
As arealtor, | have had many potential buyers question me regarding our lake. It has impacted our ability to sell these properties. Neg impact on prope

184 values.

185 I would like to see East Bay have no controls on weeds to see what happens. | don't think there is a problem in this area. Use other methods in other

bays. Could initiate a controlled comparison. Algae bloom does occur in this bay but has remained the same in the 15 yrs | have lived there.
186 Beautiful lake. Too much development with large homes.

187
188 Keep up the good work
189
190 16 p. Unrestricted spearing of musky in winter by LDF tribe. Water skiing in evening and after dark times. #16p: Jet ski
191
In the past several years, the most detrimental aspect of ourlake is the algae in mid to late summer. Itis so bad, youhate to use a boat much less otf
192 activities - swimming, water skiing, fishing, etc. #16p: tourist
Thank you for asking our opinions. Fertilizers should be illegal. We are in the "big woods" and there should be no reason what so ever to have a lawn t
193 needs fertilizers.
I'support the efforts of the DNR to keep the lake healthy. There is tremendous progress regarding invasive species. Would help when up there. Thar
194 for great work.
195
196
197 #17q: jet skis
198 jet skis noise and proximity to pier #16p: jet skis
199
200
201
202 #16p: DWI

203 Don't live on lake, can't even see water. We just pay so idiots who live on the lake can enjoy it. People who live on the lake which is by choice should pay
for its maintenance not people who live in a certain area. Besides all the problems with the lake are cause by the darn tourists.

204 The control, mgmt, and treatment plan of AIS is absolutely mandatory. The 200 ft rule from shoreline for power boats needs to be enfored by local DNR
and officials. This abuse has accelerated shoreline erosion, and at times swimmer safety. Thanks for LSG Protection and Rehab District for their efforts.
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